THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF BURNABY

BY-LAW NO. 3039

A BY-LAW to authorize The Corporation of the District of Burnaby to convey the hereinafter described lands to the Board of School Trustees, School District No. 41 (Burnaby).

WHEREAS the lands and premises hereinafter referred to became the property of The Corporation of the District of Burnaby at Tax Sale in default of other purchaser.

AND WHEREAS The Corporation of the District of Burnaby under the terms of By-law No. 1997 dedicated and set aside the hereinafter described lands for school purposes.

AND WHEREAS under subsection 211 of Section 58 of the "Municipal Act" R. S. B. C. 1948", power is given to a Municipal Council to convey, with the consent of the Lieutenant-Governor in Council, to the Board of School Trustees having jurisdiction within the Municipality, in trust for school purposes, and as school sites, any lands held or acquired by the Municipality for School purposes.

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient and in the public interest that the undermentioned lands should be conveyed to the Board of School Trustees, School District No. 41 (Burnaby) for school purposes.

THEREFORE the Municipal Council of The Corporation of the District of Burnaby ENACTS as follows:

1. That The Corporation of the District of Burnaby be, and is hereby authorized to convey to the Board of School Trustees, School District No. 41 (Burnaby), in trust for school purposes, and as school sites, ALL AND SINGULAR those certain parcels or tracts of land and premises situate, lying and being in the Municipality of Burnaby, in the Province of British Columbia, and more particularly known and described as Lot Nine (9) save and except the West Twenty feet; Lots Ten (10); Eleven (11); Thirteen (13) to Seventeen (17) inclusive, Nineteen (19) to Twenty five (25) inclusive, Twenty seven (27) to Twenty nine (29) inclusive, and Lot 30 save and except the west 20 feet, all in subdivision of Blocks Twenty six (26) and Twenty seven (27) of District Lot One hundred and Fifty nine (159) Group One (1) Map No. 1497.

2. That upon the coming into force of this By-law, the Reeve and Clerk of The Corporation of the District of Burnaby, be authorized to execute and deliver to the said Board of School Trustees, School District No. 41 (Burnaby), a conveyance of the said lands under the seal of the Corporation.

3. This By-law shall come into force upon registration thereof, in the manner required by law.

4. This By-law may be cited as "BURNABY CLINTON STREET SCHOOL PROPERTY BY-LAW, 1950".

DONE AND PASSED in Open Council this Twenty-seventh (27th) day of March, A. D. 1950.

RECONSIDERED AND FINALLY PASSED this Eleventh (11th) day of April, A. D. 1950.



W.R. Deanusl. REEVE Alailur Bomm

CLERK

- 2 -